
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 26th September, 2018
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Colin Gamble - 01702 534820
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Audit Committee Role in Risk Management Framework (Pages 1 - 8)
Report of the Chief Executive

4  BDO: Audit Completion Report to the Audit Committee 2017/18 (updated 
and finalised) (Pages 9 - 54)
Report of the Chief Executive

5  BDO: Annual Audit Letter, Audit for the year ended 31 March 2018 (Pages 
55 - 66)
Report of Chief Executive

6  Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance Report 
(Pages 67 - 74)
Report of the Chief Executive

7  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 75 - 106)
Report of the Chief Executive

8  Information Items (Pages 107 - 118)
 Audit Committee Update, Issue 25
 Audit Committee Update, Issue 25 Special Briefing

Members:

Cllr M Davidson (Chair), Cllr N Folkard (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Ayling, Cllr A Bright, Cllr K Buck, 
Cllr L Burton, Cllr D Nelson, Cllr C Willis, Cllr R Woodley and K Pandya

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of the Chief Executive 

to

Audit Committee
on

26th September 2018  

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal 
Audit 

Audit Committee Role in the Risk Management Framework
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Audit Committee with:

 a clear understanding of its role in respect of the Council’s risk 
management framework

 assurance over the current operation of the risk management framework 

 an outline of the future plans to develop the risk management approach 
during 2018/19 and beyond, as the changes introduced by Southend 2050 
impact on the governance framework and arrangements for the Council. 

2. Recommendation
2.1 It is recommended that Audit Committee notes the role that it has to play in 

the Council’s risk management framework, the assurance over its current 
operation and the future plans to develop the Council’s governance 
framework arrangements, including risk management, as a result of the 
changes arising from the introduction of Southend 2050.

3. Background

3.1 In determining the Audit Committee’s responsibilities towards risk 
management, authorities should have regard to the responsibilities of other 
committees and the specific responsibilities of those charged with governance 
in relation to risk management.

4. Role of the Audit Committee

4.1 As recorded in the Council’s Risk Management Policy (June 2015) the roles 
and responsibilities and risk management reporting structure are as follows:

Agenda
Item No.

1

3



2

Roles and Responsibilities

Group or 
Individuals

Role & Responsibilities

Leader of Council  Ultimate Member with responsibility for embedding risk 
management throughout the council

Cabinet  Approve and adopt the Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy 

 Contribute towards identification of strategic risks.
 Receive reports on key strategic risk issues, including as 

part of the annual statement of assurance, to ensure that 
corporate business risks are being actively managed. 

 Actively consider the risk management implications 
contained within reports to Council, Cabinet and other 
Council committees

Audit Committee  Assess and approve the corporate risk arrangements and 
monitor the effective development and operation of good 
practice risk management and corporate governance 
arrangements across the Council

Scrutiny 
Committees

 Be consulted and comment on forthcoming decisions of 
Cabinet and Council and the development of policy. 
Conduct inquiries into matters relating to risk management, 
make recommendations on policies, budget and service 
delivery

Members  Contribute to the identification of risks relating to business 
planning across the Council and its partners

Risk Management Reporting Structure

Audit Committee
Seeks assurance on all 

Risk Management 
arrangements 

Council

Individual Cabinet Members
Monitor delivery of Corporate 
Priority actions and related risks.

Performance 
Improvement Task Group 

(PITG)
Strategically monitors 
delivery of Corporate 

Priorities and related risks 

Corporate Management Team
Strategic responsibility for risk management

Develops and agrees the Corporate Risk Register 

Service areas 
Service Plan risk registers reviewed

‘Risk Management’ and ‘Health & Safety’ regular 
item at DMT and team meeting agendas

Cabinet
Assess risk as part of all 

reports to Cabinet 
Provides input to the 

Corporate Risk Register  

Scrutiny 
Committees

Scrutinise and advise 
on risk policy and 

practice

2



3

4.2 CIPFA’s document ‘Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities’ (2018) outlines that the role of the audit committee in relation to 
risk management covers three major areas:
First, assurance over the governance of risk, including leadership, integration 
of risk management into wider governance arrangements and the top level 
ownership and accountability for risks. The specific actions this requires 
include:

 overseeing the authority’s risk management policy and strategy and their 
implementation in practice

 overseeing the integration of risk management into the governance and 
decision making processes of the organisation

 ensuring that the AGS is an adequate reflection of the risk environment.
Second, keeping up to date with the risk profile and the effectiveness of risk
management actions by:

 reviewing arrangements to co-ordinate and lead risk management. An 
example of such an arrangement is the existence of a group to examine, 
challenge and support the risk assessment process to ensure consistency 
[at Southend this is the Good Governance Group]

 reviewing the risk profile and keeping up to date with significant areas of 
strategic risks and 
[...]
embed the risk management arrangements will re-commence as part of the 
review of the Council’s governance arrangements in response to the changed 
approach being sought to deliver Southend 2050. 

4



5

6. Future plans to develop the risk management approach

6.1 With the development of the Southend 2050 ambition and outcomes there is 
going to be a need to review the Council’s governance arrangements to 
support the Council’s element of the delivery of that ambition, to ensure that 
these are:

 effective, but as simple as possible and easy to understand 

 joined up and complementary, not conflicting with each other

 designed around customers

 making best use of technology and will be digitally enabled where this 
makes sense

 compliant with legislative requirements and ensure that resources are 
used efficiently and effectively

 driving the desired outcomes.
6.3 This review will include the risk management arrangements and there are a 

number of core principles that will be central to this work, to ensure that the 
required outcomes are achieved.  These include that:

 risk management is a positive value added activity, focused on 
achievement and successes, not a negative bureaucracy – by changing 
the perception and raising awareness officers will have increased 
confidence when managing operational risks

 management are responsible for risk management and resources that 
support the framework are there to ‘support and challenge’ not ‘own and 
do’

 wider Member involvement in identifying and monitoring the most Strategic 
Risks the organisation faces would add value, the roles of the Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny and Cabinet are critical to robustness of the overall 
Framework

 the Southend 2050 ambition and outcomes need to drive the risk 
management, budget and outcome delivery plans

 by getting the conversations happening with the right people, at the right 
time and in the right place, the processes to capture and report risks will 
be s
[...]
res the Senior Leadership Team to take on a 
more active role in the risks that are corporate in nature and requires the 
Corporate Management Team to focus on the very strategic risks to the 
organisation.   It requires the support services, both within the services 
themselves and the corporate teams to potentially refocus their own activities 
to support the risk management framework in a more effective way, so that it 
becomes part of business as usual.

7.5 Property Implications
None

7.6 Equalities and Diversity Implications 
None 

7.7 Risk Assessment
The risk of not managing ‘risk’ robustly is that objectives will not be met, or 
that the opportunities to make efficiencies in how outcomes are achieved 
across the organisation as a whole are lost.  Decisions themselves will be 
weaker and/or the ability to evidence robust decision making becomes more 
challenging.  

7.8 Value for Money
The planning of revised arrangements will be developed so that the need for 
additional resource is minimised.  Many of the actions can be carried out 
using existing resource.  Minimising additional cost is likely to require a 
commitment by the Council and their management teams to give internal 
communications, in respect of risk, increased levels of attention.

6



7

The Council has contractual relationships with providers of audit and 
assurance services who can provide any specialist support or additional 
capacity required.   These services are procured via framework agreements, 
which will seek to offer value for money for the services being procured.

7.9 Community Safety Implications
None.

7.10 Environmental Impact
None.

8. Background Papers

The following documents are available on request:

a. CIPFA – Audit Committees Practical Guidance 2018
b. CIPFA – Audit Committee Update 24:The Audit Committee Role in Risk 

Management 2018
c. Southend Council - Audit Committee Terms of Reference 2018

7



This page is intentionally left blank



BDO: Report to the Audit Committee 
2016/17

Page 1 of 2

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Chief Executive
to

Audit Committee
on

26th September 2018

Report prepared by: BDO External Auditor

BDO: Audit Completion Report to the Audit Committee 2017/18 
Cabinet Member - Councillor John Lamb

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 Further to the report made to the July meeting of the Committee, this report 
updates and finalises the summary results of the work completed for the 
2017/18 financial year with regard to:

 the opinion on the Statement of Accounts

 the conclusion on the adequacy of the Council's arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources (the VFM 
conclusion).

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Committee accepts the updated Report to the Audit Committee 
2017/18.

3. Background

3.1 This Audit Completion Report summarises the key issues arising from the work 
BDO have carried out during the year as the Councils auditors, and highlights 
the key findings that should be considered by the Council.

4. Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Aims and Priorities 
This audit work contributes to the delivery of all the Council's Aims and Priorities.

4.2 Financial Implications
The fee for the audit work is set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
and agreed with the Council before the start of the audit.  The code audit fee for 
2017/18 was £142,816. Issues arising during the course of the audit can impact 
on the audit fee payable.

4.3 Legal Implications

Agenda
Item No.

9

4



BDO: Report to the Audit Committee 
2016/17

Page 2 of 2

The Council is required by statute to have an external audit of its activities that 
complies with the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice (the Code) issued 
by the National Audit Office.  By considering this report, the Committee can 
satisfy itself that this requirement is being discharged.

4.4 People and Property Implications
None

4.5 Consultation 
The contents of this report has been discussed and agreed with the Chief 
Executive and the Director of Finance and Resources.

4.6 Equalities Impact Assessment
None

4.7 Risk Assessment
Periodically considering whether the external auditor is delivering the agreed 
Annual Audit Plan helps mitigate the risk that this statutory requirement is not 
met.

4.8 Value for Money 
The report includes the auditor’s conclusion on the adequacy of the Council's 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of 
resources (the VFM conclusion)

4.9 Community Safety Implications and Environmental Impact
None

5. Background Papers

None

6. Attachment: BDO Audit Completion Report 2017/18

10



 

 

 

 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH 
COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 

Audit for the year ended 31 March 2018 
 

18 September 2018 

 

11



1 SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL | AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 

 

 
 

WELCOME .......................................................................... 2 

OVERVIEW ......................................................................... 3 

KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS ...................................... 6 

OTHER REPORTING MATTERS .................................................. 15 

CONTROL ENVIRONMENT ...................................................... 16 

WHOLE OF GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS ........................................ 17 

USE OF RESOURCES ............................................................. 18 

APPENDIX I: REVIEW OF JOURNALS .......................................... 22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX II: AUDIT DIFFERENCES ............................................ 23 

APPENDIX III: RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTION PLAN ..................... 26 

APPENDIX III: RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTION PLAN ..................... 28 

APPENDIX IV: MATERIALITY .................................................... 33 

APPENDIX V: INDEPENDENCE .................................................. 34 
[...]
orporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 
and a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate 
partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are 
both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 
investment business. 

Copyright ©2018 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.  

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Chief Executive
to

Audit Committee
on

26th September 2018

Report prepared by: BDO External Auditor

BDO: Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
Cabinet Member - Councillor John Lamb

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 to the Audit 
Committee.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee approves the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18.

3. Background

3.1 This Annual Audit Letter summarises the key issues arising from the work BDO 
have carried out during the year as the Councils auditors, and highlights the key 
findings that should be considered by the Council. 

3.2 It is intended to be a short document, aimed at the public, to inform them about 
the results of the audit.  It should be posted onto the Council’s website and will 
also be posted on the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) website.

4. Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Aims and Priorities 
Audit work contributes to the delivery of all corporate Aims and Priorities. 

4.2 Financial Implications
The fee for the audit work is set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited and 
agreed with the Council before the start of the audit.  The code audit fee for 
2017/18 was £142,816. Issues arising during the course of the audit can impact 
on the audit fee payable.

4.3 Legal Implications
The Council is required to have an external audit of its activities that complies 
with the requirements of the National Audit Offices (NAO)' Code of Audit Practice 
(the Code).  By considering this report, the Committee can satisfy itself that this 
requirement is being discharged.

Agenda
Item No.

55

5



Page 2 of 2

4.4 People and Property Implications
None

4.5 Consultation 
The Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 has been discussed and agreed with the 
Director of Finance and Resources.

4.6 Equalities Impact Assessment
None

4.7 Risk Assessment
Periodically considering whether the external auditor is delivering the agreed 
Annual Audit Plan helps mitigate the risk that the Council does not receive an 
external audit service that complies with the requirement of the NAO’s Code of 
Audit Practice.

4.8 Value for Money 
PSAA sets the fee formula for determining external audit fees for all external 
auditors. 

4.9 Community Safety Implications and Environmental Impact
None

5. Background Papers

None

6. Attachment: BDO's Annual Audit Letter 2017/18  

56



 

 

 

 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Audit for the year ended 31 March 2018 
 

31 August 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

57



1 SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL | ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

 

 

 

PURPOSE OF THE LETTER 

This annual audit letter summarises the key issues arising from 
the work that we have carried out at Southend-on-Sea Borough 
Council for the year ended 31 March 2018.  

It is addressed to the Council but is also intended to 
communicate the key findings we have identified to key external 
stakeholders and members of the public.  

RESPONSIBILITIES OF AUDITORS AND THE COUNCIL 

It is the responsibility of the Council to ensure that proper 
arrangements are in place for the conduct of its business and that 
public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for.  

Our responsibility is to plan and carry out an audit that meets the 
requirements of the National Audit Office’s (NAO’s) Code of Audit 
Practice (the Code). Under the Code, we are required to report 
on: 

• Our opini
[...]
RT DATE 

Grant claims and certification (year ending 31/03/2017) 4 January 2018 

Audit plan 9 April 2018 

Audit completion report 19 July 2018 

 

 

FEES 

We have not had to amend our planned fees.  

AUDIT AREA 

FINAL FEES 

£ 

PLANNED FEES 

£ 

Audit – PSAA scale fee 142,816  142,816 

Housing benefits subsidy certification fee 21,284 21,284 

Total audit fees 164,100 164,100 

Fees for non-audit services* 14,000 14,000 

Total assurance services 178,100 178,100 

 

*NON AUDIT SERVICES FEES ANALYSIS  £ 

  

Teachers Pensions certification fee 7,000 

Pooled capital receipts certification fee 
3,500 

Homes and Communities Agency Information 

Management System compliance assurance fee 

3,500 

Total 14,000 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 

65



 

 

 

 

  

FOR MORE INFORMATION: 

LISA CLAMPIN 
Engagement lead  

T: +44 (0)1473 320716 
E: lisa.clampin@bdo.co.uk  

LIANA NICHOLSON 
Manager 

T: +44 (0)1473 320715 
E: liana.nicholson@bdo.co.uk 

The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those we 
believe should be brought to the attention of the organisation. They do not purport to be 
a complete record of all matters arising. No responsibility to any third party is accepted. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 
and a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate 
partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are 
both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 
investment business. 

Copyright ©2018 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.  

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

66



Page 1 of 3

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Directorate (CFID) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and 
Work Programme for 2018/19. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Directorate over the last year.
 

3. Investigations
3.1 For the year 2018/19 good progress has been made in responding to reports of 

suspected fraud, with:

 84 reports of suspected fraud have been received in the year

 16 reports are currently under investigation

 15 reports have been closed with sanctions being delivered

 81 reports remain under intelligence review

 20 intelligence reports has been disseminated to service areas

3.2 The reports provided to the committee this year have been amended to include 
additional information to demonstrate the entire work of the service. This includes 
‘intelligence reports’ and ‘intelligence disseminated.’

3.3 Intelligence reports – are information received of suspected fraud but limited in 
being able to identify an offender or other supporting information.  These reports 
are assessed and kept under constant review in order that any correlative or new 
information is matched up.

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Chief Executive
to

Audit Committee 
on

26 September 2018

Report prepared by: David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for 
Fraud & Investigations 

Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate: Quarterly Performance Report 
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

Agenda
Item No.

67

6



Page 2 of 3

3.4 Intelligence disseminated – these reports are where CFID have provided 
information to service areas or other partners, about known or suspected 
criminality, in order to prevent crime and stop criminal attacks on the council and 
its supply chain. Recent examples have included Mandate Fraud – where a 
criminal mimics a ‘well known’ supplier and attempts to change the suppliers 
bank details at the council to receive money fraudulently.

4. Counter Fraud Work Plan

4.1 The work plan for the period 2018/19 is shown at Appendix 1. This work plan 
details the current projects of the CFID. 

4.2 Some of these projects have already been implemented and progress will be 
updated to future audit committees. A se
[...]
dation 
and right to buy

Ongoing to 
March 2019

Training now being booked 
with assistance from CFID 
business support team. 

Michael Dineen / Nicola 
Spencer

Ongoing, in-progress

73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report 

Page 1 of 4

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2018/19.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 
Internal Audit Strategy.

3. Internal Audit Plan Status

3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the audit work planned for the year as 
at 31 August 2018.  This highlights where audits contained in the original plan 
considered by the Audit Committee in March 2018 have changed and why. 

3.2 Appendix 2 sets out the results of the work completed since the last progress 
report to the Audit Committee in July.

4. Performance Targets 

4.1 As outlined in the Strategy presented to the March 2018 Audit Committee, the 
team will be reporting on a more limited set of indicators this year given the 
amount of work that is still being contracted out.

4.2 So as at 31 August 2018: 

 the team has had three days of sickness absence since April 2018 (which 
impacts on productivity) and equates to 0.43 days per FTE 

 in terms of the jobs in the plan:

 25% of audits are completed

 13% of audits have reports being produced or discussed 

 13% of audits are in progress

 7% of audits have terms of reference produced 

 42% of audits are resourced and booked, but yet to be started.

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Chief Executive 
to

Audit Committee 
on

26th September 2018

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal Audit

 Internal Audit Services, Quarterly Performance Report 
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

Agenda
Item No.

75

7



Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report 

Page 2 of 4

4.3 A programme of s
[...]
rts with high or 
satisfactory opinions.

The Business Support Team is currently working on this 
project with Council officers.

BSM, 31 Jan 
2019

Design the content and format of a report to go to Audit Committee, 
for each client that shows the progress made by services in 
addressing agreed actions, for each live audit report.

The Business Support Team is currently working on this 
project with Council officers.

BSM, 31 Jan 
2019

Key:

 HoIA, Head of Internal Audit
 AM, Audit Manager
 BSM, Business Support Manager

105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



http://www.cipfanetworks.net/governance/ 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Developing an Effective Annual Governance Statement 

 

March 2018 

 

 

Audit Committee Update 

– helping audit committees to be effective 
 

CIPFA Better Governance Forum 

107

8



Better Governance Forum www.cipfa.org/Services/Networks/Better-Governance-Forum 2 

 
 

 
 

 
Dear Audit Committee Member, 

 
I hope you find the first Local Audit Quality Forum a useful and worthwhile day. CIPFA believes 

that audit committees have a valuable role to play in supporting good governance, strong 

public financial management and effective internal audit and external audit, so we are very 

pleased to support this initiative. 

 

I hope this briefing will be a useful resource to supplement the day. It looks at the steps an 

authority can take to develop an effective annual governance statement and the contribution 

the audit committee can make to that. 

 

The briefing is available to download free from our website: www.cipfa.org/services/support-

for-audit-committees.  

 

Our Position Statement on Audit Committees will also be available to download from the CIPFA 

website shortly. 

 

 

Best wishes 

 

Rob Whiteman 

Chief Executive 

CIPFA 

 

 

  

108

http://www.cipfa.org/services/support-for-audit-committees
http://www.cipfa.org/services/support-for-audit-committees


Better Governance Forum
[...]
g an Effective Annual Governance Statement 

 

March 2018 

 

 

Audit Committee Update 

– helping audit committees to be effective 
 

CIPFA Better Governance Forum 

113



Better Governance Forum www.cipfa.org/Services/Networks/Better-Governance-Forum 2 

 
 

 
 

 
Dear Audit Committee Member, 

 
I hope you find the first Local Audit Quality Forum a useful and worthwhile day. CIPFA believes 

that audit committees have a valuable role to play in supporting good governance, strong 

public financial management and effective internal audit and external audit, so we are very 

pleased to support this initiative. 

 

I hope this briefing will be a useful resource to supplement the day. It looks at the steps an 

authority can take to develop an effective annual governance statement and the contribution 

the audit committee can make to that. 

 

The briefing is available to download free from our website: www.cipfa.org/services/support-

for-audit-committees.  

 

Our Position Statement on Audit Committees will also be available to download from the CIPFA 

website shortly. 

 

 

Best wishes 

 

Rob Whiteman 

Chief Executive 

CIPFA 

 

 

  

114

http://www.cipfa.org/services/support-for-audit-committees
http://www.cipfa.org/services/support-for-audit-committees


Better Governance Forum www.cipfa.org/Services/Networks/Better-Governance-Forum 3 

Developing an Effective Annual Governance 

Statement 

 

CIPFA and Solace introduced a new governance framework, Developing Good Governance in 

Local Government: Framework, in April 2016, with seven new governance principles. By 

adopting the new Framework local authorities should be ensuring that their governance 

arrangements in practice are in accordance with the principles. The annual governance 

statement (AGS) is a mandatory requirement for local government bodies set out in statutory 

regulations1. In essence, it is an accountability statement from each local government body to 

stakeholders on
[...]
600 \ www.cipfa.org 

© 2018 CIPFA 

No responsibility for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from action as a result of any material in this 
publication can be accepted by the authors or publisher. 

While every care has been taken in the preparation of this publication, it may contain errors for which the publisher and 
authors cannot be held responsible.  

Apart from any fair dealing for the purposes of research or private study, or criticism or review, as permitted under the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, this publication may be reproduced, stored or transmitted, in any form or by any 
means, only with the prior permission in writing of the publishers, or in the case of reprographic reproduction in accordance 
with the terms of licences issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency Ltd. Enquiries concerning reproduction outside those 
terms should be sent to the publishers at the above mentioned address. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Diana Melville 

CIPFA 

77 Mansell Street 

London 

E1 8AN 

diana.melville@cipfa.org  

www.cipfa.org  

o  

 

117

http://www.cipfa.org/
mailto:diana.melville@cipfa.org
http://www.cipfa.org/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Audit Committee Role in Risk Management Framework
	4 BDO: Audit Completion Report to the Audit Committee 2017/18 (updated and finalised)
	Appendix

	5 BDO: Annual Audit Letter, Audit for the year ended 31 March 2018
	Appendix

	6 Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix

	7 Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Assurance and Summaries Audits Revisited
	Appendix 2 Assurance and Summaries Other audits and grants
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	8 Information Items
	Audit_Committte_Update_Issue_25_Special_Briefing_Local_Audit_Quality_Forum_2018




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 26th September, 2018
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor M Davidson (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, A Bright, K Buck, 
D Nelson, C Willis, R Woodley and K Pandya (Co-opted member).

In Attendance: C Gamble, E Allen, A Barnes, D Kleinberg and J Chesterton

Start/End Time: 18.30/19.50

297  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Burton (no substitute).

298  Declarations of Interest 

The following interest was declared at the meeting:

Councillor Buck – Minute 300 (BDO: Audit Completion Report) and Minute 303 
(Internal Audit Quarterly Performance Report) – non-pecuniary interest – 
Governor at Eastwood Academy.

299  Audit Committee Role in Risk Management Framework 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive:

• setting out the role of the Audit Committee in respect of the Council’s risk 
management framework;
• providing assurance over the current operation of the risk management 
framework 
• outlining the future plans to develop the risk management approach during 
2018/19 and beyond, as the changes introduced by Southend 2050 impact on 
the governance framework and arrangements for the Council. 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

Resolved:

That the role that the Audit Committee has to play in the Council’s risk 
management framework, the assurance over its current operation and the 
future plans to develop the Council’s governance framework arrangements, 
including risk management, as a result of the changes arising from the 
introduction of Southend 2050, be noted.



300  BDO: Audit Completion Report to the Audit Committee 2017/18 
(updated and finalised) 

Further to the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25th July 2018, Members 
considered a report of the External Auditor updating the summary results of the 
work completed for the 2017/18 financial year with regard to:

 the opinion on the Statement of Accounts; and
 the conclusion on the adequacy of the Council's arrangements for securing 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources (the VFM 
conclusion).

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

Resolved:

That the updated Report to the Audit Committee 2017/18, be accepted.

301  BDO: Annual Audit Letter, Audit for the year ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor presenting the 
Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18.

Resolved:

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18, be approved.

302  Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance 
Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive on the progress 
made by the Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate (CFID) in delivering the 
Counter Fraud Strategy and Work Programme for 2018/19. 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

On consideration of the report, the Assistant Director for Fraud and 
Investigations undertook to include information on fraud trends in the quarterly 
performance report to the Committee.

Resolved:

That the performance of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate over the 
last year, be noted.



303  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive on the progress 
made in delivering the Internal Audit Strategy for 2018/19.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

On consideration of the report, Members’ attention was drawn to the vacant 
positions in the Audit Team and the arrangements that had been put in place to 
cover the work.  Members acknowledged the problems of recruitment and 
retention that had been experienced and a number of suggestions were put 
forward to help address the situation, including exploring the employment of 
undergraduates and the use of the Local Government Association Graduate 
Development Programme.

In response to a request in relation to the timing of the audit reviews in the 
Audit Plan, the Head of Internal Audit undertook to prioritise the reviews relating 
to Children’s Centres Contract Management and Safeguarding Arrangements.

Resolved:

That the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted.

304  Information Items 

(a) Audit Information Papers

The Committee received and noted the following information items:

 CIPFA Audit Committee Update – helping Audit Committees to be effective;
 CIPFA Audit Committee - practical guidance for local authorities and police.

(b) Congratulations – Elaine Allen

The Committee were pleased to note that Elaine Allen had recently won the 
award of Council Employee of the Quarter and Members congratulated her on 
her achievement.

Chairman:


